COUNTY

N= 400 100%
Berkshire ... ... .. 03 ( 1/ 35) 9 2%
Hanpden ... ... . . . 13 26 7%
Hampshire . ... . 15 10 3%
Franklin ... . . . . 11 5 1%
MOr CeSt eI . 27 46 12%
Mddl eSex . ... e 17 97 24%
ESSeX .. 09 46 12%
Suffol K .. 25 32 8%
Norfol K ... . 21 47 12%
Plymouth ... . 23 31 8%
Bristol ... ... 05 31 8%
Barnstable ....... ... ... .. . ... . 01 18 5%
DUKES .o 07 2 1%
Nantucket ....... ... . . . . . 19 0 0%

START

Hello, ny nane is $I , and |'mconducting a Presidential Survey for 7NEWS/
Suffol k University and 1'd like to get your opinions on sone political
questions. Wuld you be willing to spend five mnutes answering some
questions?

N= 400 100%
CoNtiNUE ... 1 ( 1/ 53) 400 100%
S1
Thank You.

S1. Are you currently registered to vote as a Denbcrat, Republican, Geen,
Li bertarian, or Unenroll ed/ | ndependent ?

N= 400 100%
Democrat . ... ... . 1 ( 1/ 54) 149 37%
Republican ......... ... . .. . . . . . 2 52 13%
Geen ... 3 0 0%
Libertarian .......... .. . . . . . . 4 10 3%
Unenrol | ed/ I ndependent ......................... 5 189 47%
Not registered ................ ... ... ... ... ..... 6 0 0%
Undecided/Refused ............. ... ... ... ...... 7 0 0%

S2
S2. How likely are you to vote in the up conming Final Election for President
this Novenber?

N= 400 100%
Very likely ... 1 ( 1/ 57) 382 96%
Somewhat likely ...... .. ... 2 18 5%
Somewhat unlikely ......... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 3 0 0%
Not at all likely ... ... . . . .. 4 0 0%
NOt sure ......... ... 5 0 0%
Refused ....... ... . . . . . . . . 6 0 0%
GENDR
Gender
N= 400 100%
ML B . 1 ( 1/ 60) 199 50%

Fermale ... ... ... .. . . . . 2 201 50%
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PRE_1
Thank You. I"'mgoing to read you a list of individuals in state and nati onal
politics. For each, please tell me if your opinion of themis generally
favorabl e or generally unfavorable. |If you are undecided or if you have never
heard of someone, just tell nme that.

N=

CONtiNUE ... e 1 ( 1/ 61)

First take Mtt Romey. QL. |s your opinion of Mtt Rommey general ly favorabl
e or generally unfavorabl e?

Never heard of .......... ... ... . ... .. . i .. 1 ( 1/ 62)
Favorable ......... . . .. . . . . 2
Unfavorable ....... ... ... ... ... .. ... ... . ... 3
Heard of undecided .............. ... ... .. ...... 4
Q@
@. |s your opinion of John Kerry generally favorable or generally unfavorabl
e?
N
Never heard of ......... ... ... ... .. ... ... ... 1 ( 1/ 63)
Favorable ........ . . . . 2
Unfavorable ....... ... .. ... ... .. . . ... ... ... 3
Heard of undecided ............. .. ... ... ...... 4
@
@B. Is your opinion of Hllary Ainton generally favorable or generally unfav
orabl e?
N
Never heard of ......... ... ... .. . . . .. . . . .. ... 1 ( 1/ 64)
Favorable ... ... .. . . . . 2
Unfavorable ....... ... .. ... ... . . . . . ... 3
Heard of undecided ........... ... ... ... . ........ 4
o

Q. Is your opinion of Robert Travaglini (Trav.Ah.LEENIE) generally favorable
or general ly unfavorabl e?

Never heard of ......... ... ... ... ... ... ... . ... ... 1 ( 1/ 65)
Favorable ..... ... . . . . . 2
Unfavorable ..... ... ... .. ... . . . . 3
Heard of undecided .............. .. ... ... ...... 4
@
@. |s your opinion of George Bush generally favorable or generally unfavorab
| e?
N=
Never heard of ........... ... ... ... ... .. ... .. ... 1 ( 1/ 66)
Favorable ...... ... . . . . . 2
Unfavorable ......... ... . . . . 3
Heard of undecided ............. ... ... . ... ..... 4

400
400

400

205
135

400

254
101

400
0
203

140
57

400

138
238
24

100%
100%

100%
0%
51%
34%
15%

100%
0%
64%
25%
11%

100%
0%
51%
35%
14%

100%
40%
12%
15%
33%

100%
0%
35%
60%
6%
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@
Q6. |Is your opinion of Tom Menino generally favorable or generally unfavorabl
e?
N=
Never heard of ......... .. ... .. . . ... . ... 1 ( 1/ 67)
Favorable . ... ... 2
Unfavorable ...... ... ... . . . . . . . 3
Heard of undecided .............. ... ... ... ..... 4
U o
Q7. Is your opinion of Ted Kennedy generally favorable or generally unfavorab
I e?
N=
Never heard of ............ ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 1 ( 1/ 68)
Favorable ........ ... ... . . . ... 2
Unfavorable ..... ... ... .. . . . 3
Heard of undecided ............................. 4
& - .
@B. |s your opinion of Tom Finneran generally favorable or generally unfavora
bl e?
N
Never heard of ........... ... ... ... ... ... ... . ... 1 ( 1/ 69)
Favorable ...... ... ... .. . . . ... . . 2
Unfavorable ..... ... ... . . . . . . 3
Heard of undecided ............................. 4

. If the Final Election for President were held today and the candi dates
were CGeorge Bush or John Kerry, toward whom woul d you vote or |ean?

N=
BUSh .. 1 ( 1/ 70)
Ker Ty 2
Undecided ......... . .. 3
Refused ..... ... . . . . . 4

A
QA. |If the Final Election for President were held today and the candi dates
were George Bush or John Edwards, toward whom would you vote or |ean?

Ne
BUSh .. 1 ( 1/ 71)
Edwards ......... .. . . . 2
Undecided ....... ... .. i 3
Refused ....... ... . . . e 4

PRE10
I"'mgoing to ask you about the greatest strengths and weaknesses of both
George Bush & John Kerry.

N

CoNtinNUE ... 1 (1 72

400

261

42

400
134
229

400
137
213

400
400

100%
8%
56%
19%
17%

100%
0%
65%
24%
11%

100%
11%
25%
42%
23%

100%
34%
57%

8%
2%

100%
34%
53%
12%

1%

100%
100%
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QLOA
QLOA. What do you believe is CGeorge Bush's greatest strength?
N= 400 100%
Hs fam|ly/Father/Mther/Wfe .................. 01 (1 73) 31 8%
Honesty ... 02 ( 1/ 75) 29 %
VAr on TerroriSm..........uiiinieinnnnennn.. 03 (1 77) 31 8%
Leadership/ Strong leader ....................... 04 23 6%
Personal ity ........ .o 05 18 5%
Religion/Faith ...... ... .. ... . .. . .. . ... 06 12 3%
Cabi net/Peopl e he has around him............... 07 4 1%
Foreign Policy ...... ... 08 11 3%
National security ........... ..., 09 9 2%
Charact er . ... 10 19 5%
Republican ......... ... .. . . 11 3 1%
Conservati Ve . ... . 12 2 1%
Public relations ......... ... ... ... ... ... . .... 13 11 3%
MONBY ot 14 15 4%
Tax Cuts ... ... 15 4 1%
Econony . ... ... 16 2 1%
ANSWBT 00 20 5%
Everything/He is very strong ................... 96 16 4%
Not hi ng/ Not strong at all ...................... 97 109 27%

Don't know Refused ............................. 98 51 13%
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QLoB
QLOB. Wat do you believe is George Bush's greatest weakness?
N= 400 100%
Budget . ... 01 (1 79 10 3%
Rght wing ... 02 ( 1/ 81) 5 1%
Foreign policy ....... ... .. 03 ( 1/ 83) 25 6%
Poor speaking ability ......... ... ... ... ... .. 04 34 9%
L L 05 46 12%
EConony . ... 06 32 8%
Not truthful ...... ... ... . .. .. . . 07 32 8%
Domestic policy ... 08 6 2%
Not intelligent ...... ... ... . . ... ... . ... 09 16 4%
Healthcare ... ... ... .. . . i 10 9 2%
Environment ......... . ... 11 6 2%
Unenploynment ............. ... . . . . . . . ... 12 4 1%
The people around him.......................... 13 16 4%
Not understanding issues ....................... 14 11 3%
Not understandi ng average people ............... 15 13 3%
Unenploynent/jobs ..... ... ... . .. . ... . 16 3 1%
Inpul sive . ... . 17 4 1%
Indeci SiVe. ... 18 3 1%
Tax CULS ... 19 3 1%
Immigration policies ..........oiiiiii.. . 20 4 1%
Special interest groups ................ .. ... ... 21 9 2%
Manipulative ........... . . . 22 3 1%
Selfish ... 23 2 1%
Personality ........... . . . . . . . . . 24 10 3%
ANSWBI o 00 25 6%
Everything/He is very weak ..................... 96 27 1%
Not hi ng/ Not weak at all ........................ 97 29 7%

Don't know Refused ............................. 98 52 13%
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QLoc
QLOC. What do you believe is John Kerry's greatest strength?
N= 400 100%
Vietnamveteran ............ .. 01 ( 1/ 85) 34 9%
Experience in Senate .......... ... ... 02 ( 1/ 87) 61 15%
Personal ity ..... ... .. 03 ( 1/ 89) 13 3%
Health care plan ...... ... .. ... ... . . . ... 04 16 4%
Electability ......... . 05 15 4%
Plan for economy ....... ... ... . . . . ... 06 15 4%
Honest . ... . 07 27 7%
Plan for education ............. ... ... ... .. 08 7 2%
Understands all peopl e/ For the people .......... 09 51 13%
Foreign policy ......... .. 10 9 2%
Wfe's money ......... . 11 7 2%
Smart/Intelligent ........ ... ... . . . . .. 12 7 2%
Understands IsSsues .......... ... iiiiininn.. 13 7 2%
Liberal ... ... 14 4 1%
Stand on environment .................. . . ... ... 15 4 1%
Gets his ideas across/ Good public speaking .... 16 3 1%
ANSVBT 00 32 8%
Everything/He is very strong ................... 96 8 2%
Not hi ng/ Not strong at all ...................... 97 37 9%

Don't know Refused ............................. 98 83 21%
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QL0D

QLOD. What do you believe is John Kerry's greatest weakness?
N
Boring/Not charismatic ......................... 01
Liberal ... . . . 02
Flip-flops onissues ......... ... ..., 03
Denmocrat ......... ... 04
NO eXperi ence ...........iiuiiiiiinn 05
New Engl ander/from Northeast ................... 06
Not truthful ............ ... ... ... ... ........... 07
Plans for econony .............. ... ... ... ... .... 08
Negative campai gn ............ouiiuuiinnnnnann.. 09
Special interest groups .............. . ... ... ... 10
Washi ngt on insider/Been in Washington too long . 11
A oof 12
Senate voting record ........... ... . ... 13
Foreign policy .......... .. . . . . . 14
Not in touch with average people ............... 15
Don't know what he stands for .................. 16
Val thy .. 17
ANSWBT . 00
Everything/He is very weak ..................... 96
Not hi ng/ Not weak at all ........................ 97
Don't know Refused ............ ... ... .......... 98

Q1

Ql1. Who do you trust to do a better job with the econony?
N
BUSh .. 1
Ker Ty 2
Both .. 3
Neither ... 4
Undecided ........ ... .. i, 5
Refused ..... ... .. . 6

QL2

Ql2. Who do you trust to do a better job with situation in Iraqg?
N
BUSh .. 1
Ker Ty 2
Both .. 3
Neither ... 4
Undecided ....... ... 5
Refused ...... ... ... . . . 6

QL3

QL3. Wio do you trust to do a better job with creating jobs?
N=
BusSh ... 1
KTy 2
Both .. 3
Neither ... 4
Undecided ....... ... ... i 5

Refused ........ ... . . . e 6

( 1/ 91)
( 1/ 93)
( 1/ 95)

( 1/ 97)

( 1/ 98)

( 1/ 99)

400
36
21
46

3
10
15
15

5

()] w
CONJITUITUTWOo 0 NN

108

400
98
218

29
49

400
93
240

16
43
0

100%
9%
5%

12%
1%
3%
4%
4%
1%
1%
2%
2%
2%
2%
2%
1%
1%
1%
9%
1%

17%

27%

100%
25%
55%

2%
7%
12%
0%

100%
34%
54%

0%
3%
9%
1%

100%
23%
60%

2%
4%
11%
0%
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Ql4. Wio

QL5
4. Wo

QL6A
QI6A. Do
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do you trust to do a better job with U S. canpai gn agai nst terrorisn?

Bush ... 1 ( 1/ 100)
Ker Ty 2
Both .. e 3
Neither ... ... . e 4
Undecided ........ ... i 5
Refused ........ ... . . . . . . e 6

Ne
BUSh ... 1 ( 1/101)
KTy 2
Both ... . 3
Neither ... . 4
Undecided ....... ... .. i 5
Refused ........ ... . . . 6

you think George Bush's service with the National Guard is a

| egiti mate canpai gn issue?
N

Q168
QL6B. Do

canpai gn

QL7

YOS 1 ( 1/102)
NO .. 2
Undecided ....... ... . ... i 3
Refused ........ ... . . . . . 4

you think questions about John Kerry's private life are a legitinmate
i ssue?

Ne
YOS 1 ( 1/103)
NO . 2
Undecided ........ . ... . . . . . 3
Refused ........ .. ... 4

QL7. Do you believe the war with Irag Has OR Has not contributed to the |ong-
termsecurity of the United States?

Ne
HAS contributed to long-termsecurity of US .. 1 ( 1/104)
HAS NOT contributed to long termsecurity of U S 2
Undecided ... 3
Refused . ... .. . . 4

400
165
154

12
60

400
46
260
10
32
52

400
104
247

49

400
79
284
37

400
186
180
32
2

100%
41%
39%

2%
3%
15%
0%

100%
12%
65%

3%
8%
13%
0%

100%
26%
62%
12%

0%

100%
20%
71%

9%
0%

100%
47%
45%

8%
1%
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QL8

QL8. Before the war began, do you think that the Bush Adm nistration
intentionally exaggerated its evidence that Iraq had weapons of mass
destruction?

N= 400 100%
Exaggerated evidence .............. ... ... ... ... 1 ( 1/105) 236 59%
Did not exaggerated evidence ................... 2 131 33%
Undecided ......... . i 3 29 7%
Refused ... ... .. . . 4 4 1%

Q19

Q9. How woul d you rate the job performance of Governor Romey?
N= 400 100%
Excellent ... ... . . . . . . . . 1 ( 1/106) 23 6%
GoOd .. 2 179 45%
Fair 3 104 26%
POOr . 4 64 16%
Undecided ....... ... .. 5 30 8%
Refused ..... ... ... . . . . 6 0 0%

Q0

@0. How woul d you rate the job performance of House Speaker Fi nneran?
N= 400 100%
Excellent . ... .. . 1 ( 1/107) 9 2%
B00d . ot 2 75 19%
Fair 3 93 23%
POOr 4 84 21%
Undecided ....... ... ..o 5 134 34%
Refused ....... ... . . . . . . . 6 5 1%

@1

@1. How would you rate the job performance of Sen. Pres. Travaglini?
N= 400 100%
Excellent . ... . . . .. 1 ( 1/108) 0 0%
G00d .. 2 41 10%
Fair 3 63 16%
Poor .. 4 32 8%
Undecided .............. . ... 5 249 62%
Refused ........ . . . . . 6 15 4%

Q2

@2. Do you favor or oppose gay marriage, which woul d gi ve honosexual couples
the sane legal rights as heterosexual couples?
N

400 100%
Favor . ... 1 ( 1/109) 168 42%
OPPOSE . et 2 174 44%
Undecided ...... ... ... 3 57 14%

Refused ........ ... . . . . . . e 4 1 0%
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Q@3
@3. Do you favor or oppose allow ng honmosexual couples to formcivil unions,
whi ch woul d gi ve honpsexual couples the sane | egal rights as heterosexual

coupl es?
N= 400 100%
Favor 1 ( 1/110) 248 62%
OPPOSE . et 2 105 26%
Undecided ..........o i 3 46 12%
Refused ...... ... . .. 4 1 0%
Q4

Q4. Here in Massachusetts the Supreme Court has ruled that the State
Constitution makes gay & | eshian marriage legal. Did the Supreme Court go too
far inits ruling?

N= 400 100%
YOS 1 ( 1/111) 197 49%
NO 2 164 41%
Undecided ....... ... ... i 3 38 10%
Refused ....... ... . . . 4 1 0%

Q5
@5. Should the Massachusetts State Constitution be anended to define narriage
as only between a man and a wonan, thus banni ng same-sex narriage?

N= 400 100%
YOS 1 ( 1/112) 177 44%
NO .. 2 187 47%
Undecided ....... ... . . . . 3 35 9%
Refused ........ ... . . . . . 4 1 0%

Q6
Q@6. Should the people of Massachusetts decide this issue directly with a
bi nding vote or should it be left to the courts and el ected officials?

N= 400 100%
Peopl e ... 1 ( 1/113) 255 64%
Courts/Officials ... . 2 90 23%
Qher .. e 3 10 3%
Undecided ....... ... e 4 42 11%
Refused ...... ... . .. . . . 5 3 1%

Q7
@7. In Massachusetts, judges are currently appointed. Do you think judges
shoul d be el ected?

N= 400 100%
YOS 1 ( 1/114) 199 50%
NO ..o 2 155 39%
Undecided ....... ... ... . e 3 44 11%

Refused ........ ... . . . . e 4 2 1%
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@8

@8. On the federal level, there is a nove to anend the U.S. Constitution to
define marriage as between only a man and worman, thus banni ng
marriage nationally. Do you favor or oppose this anendnent?

Oppose .
Ref used

@9
@9. Do you think

sane- sex

( 1/115)

it should be the role of the federal government to pronote
and encourage traditional narriage between a man and a woman?

Ne
YOS o 1
NO e 2
Undecided ........ . .. . . . e 3
Refused ........ ... . . . . . . e 4

@0

( 1/116)

@B0. Do you think that allowi ng two people of the same sex to legally marry

wi || change our society for the better,

Ne
Better ... . e 1
Or S . 2
No difference ........ ... .. . . .. 3
Undecided ....... ... ... i 4
Refused ........ ... . . . . . 5

&1
@B1. In your opin
nmarri age debate?

ion, who was the best |eader on Beacon H |

worse, or no difference?

( 1/117)

during the gay

( 1/118)

( 1/119)

Ne
Travaglini ... .. 1
Finneran ......... . .. . . . e 2
Rommey . ... . 3
Barrios ... ... e 4
Qher e 5
Undecided/Don't know ............... ... ..., 6
@2
@B2. Wio do you expect the next President to be?
Ne
BUSh ... e 1
= 2
QL her 3
Undecided ........ ... 4
Refused ........ ... . . . . . . e 5
DEMCS
THE FI NAL QUESTIONS WLL HELP US CLASSI FY YOUR RESPONSES W TH OTHERS TAKI NG
THE SURVEY
Ne
CoNti NUE ... 1

( 1/120)

400
161
202

36

400
117
251

29

400
62
128
173
35

400
31
17
55
12
16

269

400
151
195

50

400
400

100%
40%
51%

9%
0%

100%
29%
63%

7%
1%

100%
16%
32%
43%

9%
1%

100%
8%
4%

14%
3%
4%

67%

100%
38%
49%

1%
13%
0%

100%
100%
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@3
@B3. Wiat

&4
&B4. Are

@35
Q@5. Wiat

(We would like to offer you a future survey
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i's your age category?

N=

18- 25 1
26- 35 2
36-45 3
AB- 5D 4
56-65 ... 5
Over 65 years ....... . 6
Refused ....... ... . 7

you currently .

Ne
Married . ... 1
Single ... 2
Divorced ........ e 3
Wdowed . ... e 4
QL her .. 5
Undecided ....... ... ... i i 6
Refused ...... ... . . 7

is your e-mail

addr ess?

calling on the phone.)

VERI FY EXACT ADDRESS. YOQU MUST HAVE THE @ SI GN FOR THE WORD "AT" AND

THANK

Thank you very nuch for your tine.

Not e:

Percent ages may exceed 100% due to roundi ng

by e-mail instead of

( 1/121)

( 1/122)

( 1/123)

( 1/193)

400 100%
19 5%
36 9%
70 18%
93 23%
92 23%
79 20%
11 3%

400 100%
229 57%
64 16%
54 14%
43 11%
4 1%

2 1%

4 1%

400 100%
400 100%



